# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3330705

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/06/2012

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MR. RAYMOND ANTHONY JOAO	03/06/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GTJ VENTURES, LLC	
Street Address:	662 VALLEY AVENUE	
City:	YONKERS	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10703	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09259957
Application Number:	13374915

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (914)969-2992

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 914-969-2992

**Email:** rayjoao@verizon.net

Correspondent Name: RAYMOND A. JOAO, ESQ. Address Line 1: 122 BELLEVUE PLACE

Address Line 4: YONKERS, NEW YORK 10703

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAYMOND A. JOAO	
SIGNATURE:	/Raymond A. Joao/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2015	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=AssignmentDocument#page1.tif source=AssignmentDocument#page2.tif source=AssignmentDocument#page3.tif source=AssignmentDocument#page4.tif

PATENT 503284087 REEL: 035520 FRAME: 0190

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Raymond Anthony Joao, residing at 122 Bellevue Place, Yonkers, New York 10703, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all rights, title, and interest, in, to, and under, the following issued United States Patents:

```
U.S. Patent No. 7,970,646;
U.S. Patent No. 7,280,978;
U.S. Patent No. 7,899,717;
U.S. Patent No. 7,870,010;
U.S. Patent No. 6,725,201;
U.S. Patent No. 6,347,302;
U.S. Patent No. 7,661,585;
U.S. Patent No. 7,529,698;
U.S. Patent No. 7,490,048;
U.S. Patent No. 7,464,040;
U.S. Patent No. 6,283,761;
U.S. Patent No. 6,662,194:
U.S. Patent No. 7,490,086;
U.S. Patent No. 7,482,920;
U.S. Patent No. 7,253,731; and
U.S. Patent No. 7,433,834,
```

(hereafter "the Patents") and all inventions disclosed therein, and is the owner of all rights, title, and interest, in, to, and under, the following pending United States Patent Applications:

```
United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/134,132:
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/930,997;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/653,867;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/657,764;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/802,973;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/978,461;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/978,366;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/589,294;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/066,868;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/259,957;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/374,915;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/315,124;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/317,504;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/283,498;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 13,200,446;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/454,889;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/925,057;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/658,180;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/482,430;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/218,271;
```

PATENT REEL: 035520 FRAME: 0191

```
United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/440,888;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/347,933;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/154,788;
United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/639,908; and
United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/930,804;
```

(hereinafter "the Pending U.S. Patent Applications") and all inventions disclosed therein, and is the owner of all rights, title, and interest, in, to, and under, the following United States Provisional Patent Applications:

```
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/154,740;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/246,051;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/262,167;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/172,555;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/286,422;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/146,776;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/263,877;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/276,460;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/298,999;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/132,633;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/701,770;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/384,707;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/355,714;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/218,265;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/150,410;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/572,231;
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/100,651; and
U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/099,653
```

(hereafter "the U.S. Provisional Patent Applications") and all inventions disclosed therein,

and WHEREAS, GTJ Ventures, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire rights, title, and interest in, to, and under, the said Patents, the said Pending U.S. Patent Applications, and the said U.S. Provisional Patent Applications, and the inventions disclosed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by said ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire rights, title, and interest in, to, and under, the Patents and the Pending U.S. Patent Applications, and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations, thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; the said U.S. Provisional Patent Applications, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility

models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Patents or the Pending U.S. Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from any of the Patents and the Pending U.S. Patent Applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for the Patents and the Pending U.S. Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues, thereof. The foregoing assignment expressly includes the right to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies, for past, current, and future infringement of any and all assigned Patents, any and all assigned Pending U.S. Patent Applications, and any and all assigned intellectual property.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the Patents and the Pending U.S. Patent Applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign, applications covered by or under this Assignment, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patents and the Pending U.S. Patent Applications in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR sets its hand and seal the day and year set opposite its respective signatures.

Date: MARCH 6, 2012

On this day of March, 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State

and County aforesaid, personally appeared Raymond A. Voa o

to me known and known to me to be the persons of those names, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be their free act and deed.

Margaret Hanley Notary Public

Margaret Hanley
Notary Public State of NY
No. 01HA6138141
Oualified in Eronx County
Commission Expires 12/12/13

-4-